### **MINUTES**

Montevallo City Council Municipal Election Canvassing Meeting September 1, 2020 12:00 p.m. at City Hall

Mayor Hollie Cost, Council Member Rusty Nix, Council Member Willie Goldsmith, Council Member Tiffany Bunt and Council Member Jason Peterson were in attendance. Council Member Arthur Herbert was absent.

Mayor Cost called the meeting to order at 12:00 p.m. (Noon).

The City Clerk presented the election results. He explained that there were two Provisional Ballots which were determined by the Board of Registrars to be illegible to be counted do to clerical errors. Even if they were to be counted, they would not have changed the outcome in any race. Therefore, the results from Election Day stand.

### RESOLUTION NO. 09012020-200

# Resolution for Canvassing Results of the

## August 25, 2020 Municipal Election

Election Results

WHEREAS, the municipal election for the City of Montevallo was duly and legally held on August 25, 2020 as provided by law, and

WHEREAS, the municipal governing body of the City of Montevallo met on this 1st Day of September, 2020, a quorum thereof being present, at twelve o'clock p.m., and has canvassed the returns, and has ascertained and determined the number of votes received by each candidate, and

WHEREAS, the said municipal governing body has ascertained and determined the result of said election as follows:

### City of Montevallo Election 8.25.20 - Boys and Girls Club

	BOXES			5		PROVISIONAL	
	1	2	BACKUP	ABSENTEE	TOTAL	BALLOTS	GRAND TOTAL
MAYOR							
Joyce Jones	572	2		55	629	Tronganista S	629
Rusty Nix	633	3		42	678		678
DISTRICT 1		11/2		exum <sub>es</sub>			
David King	226	1		16	243		243
Tonia Mayton	106			12	118		118
DISTRICT 2							
Linda McCray	70		[889c] Z	2	72		72
Lelia Mitchell	84	1		13	98		98
DISTRICT 3							

	2390	10	0	189	2589	#NAME?	2589
Arthur Herbert	146	2		13	161		161
Martha Eisenberg	205			8	213		213
DISTRICT 5							
Sonya Swords	122			13	135		135
Jason Peterson	89	1		9	99		99
DISTRICT 4					1007		
Kenneth Dukes	74			5	79		79
Brian Bolton	63			1	64		64

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Montevallo, Alabama, as follows:

- 1. That Russell "Rusty" Nix received a majority of the votes cast for the office of Mayor and is hereby declared duly elected to that office for the term beginning on the first Monday in November, 2020.
- That David King received a majority of the votes cast for the office of City Councilmember, District 1 and is hereby declared duly elected to that office for the term beginning on the first Monday in November, 2020.
- 3. That Lelia Mitchell received a majority of the votes cast for the office of City Councilmember, District 2 and is hereby declared duly elected to that office for the term beginning on the first Monday in November, 2020.
- 4. That Kenneth Dukes received a majority of the votes cast for the office of City Councilmember, District 3 and is hereby declared duly elected to that office for the term beginning on the first Monday in November, 2020.
- That Sonya Swords received a majority of the votes cast for the office of City Councilmember, District 4 and is hereby declared duly elected to that office for the term beginning on the first Monday in November, 2020.
- 6. That Martha Ann Eisenburg received a majority of the votes cast for the office of City Councilmember, District 5 and is hereby declared duly elected to that office for the term beginning on the first Monday in November, 2020.

ADOPTED THIS 1st DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2020.

Hollie C, Cost, Mayor

Rusty Mix, Councilmember, District 1

Willie Goldsmith, Councilmember, District 2

Willie Goldsmith, Councilmember, District 3

Jason Peterson, Councilmember, District 4

Arthur Herbert, Councilmember, District 5

ATTEST:

Herman Lehman, City Clerk

Council Member Goldsmith made the motion to approve the election results. Council Member Peterson seconded. ALL AYES . . . MOTION APPROVED.

Mayor Cost congratulated Mayor-elect Nix as well as the incoming councilmembers on their victories. She said she appreciates their willingness to serve our community, and looks forward to helping to make their transition as successful as possible.

Mayor-elect Nix said he and the new Council will continue to move the city forward together.

There being no further business before the council, Council Member Nix made a motion to adjourn. Council Member Peterson seconded. ALL AYES . . . MEETING ADJOURNED at 12:07 p.m. Submitted by:

Herman Lehman City Clerk